

No. 15-60022

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MACY'S, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board and
Cross-Application for Enforcement of Same

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Retail
Litigation Center, Inc.*

Jason C. Schwartz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Mallory Duncan
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-8106

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel’s Decision Eviscerates The Vital And Traditional “Whole-Store” Presumption For The Retail Industry.....	3
II. The Panel’s Decision Warrants <i>En Banc</i> Review Because The Board’s New Rule Will Cause Significant Harm To Retail Employers And Employees.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bullock’s, Inc.</i> , 119 NLRB 642 (1957)	3
<i>Charrette Drafting Supplies Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 1294 (1985)	3
<i>DTG Ops., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	4, 11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4
<i>Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.</i> , Case 20-RC-018286 (NLRB July 13, 2013)	11
<i>Haag Drug Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 877 (1968)	3, 4
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Case 20-RC 067144 (NLRB Nov. 18, 2011).....	4
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	10
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 61 (1971)	5
<i>Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	4
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151	11
29 U.S.C. § 159	11
Other Authorities	
<i>Hearing on S. 1958 Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Labor</i> , 74th Cong. 82 (1935)	11
